

No. 19-16133

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KLAMATH-SISKIYOU WILDLANDS CENTER; et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PATRICIA A. GRANTHAM, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

and

AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCES COUNCIL,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
No. 2:18-cv-02785-TLN-DMC, Honorable Judge Troy Nunley

**EMERGENCY MOTION FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL
PURSUANT TO CIR. R. 27-3
RELIEF REQUESTED BY JUNE 10, 2019**

Susan Jane M. Brown (OSB #05460)
Western Environmental Law Center
4107 NE Couch Street
Portland, Oregon 97232
Ph. (503) 914-1323
brown@westernlaw.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

Pursuant Circuit Rule 27-3, undersigned counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants hereby certifies that the following is true and correct:

**ADDRESSES AND TELEPHONE NUMBERS OF
ATTORNEYS FOR PARTIES**

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Center, Environmental Protection Information Center, and Klamath Forest Alliance (collectively, KS Wild):

Susan Jane M. Brown (Lead Counsel)
Western Environmental Law Center
4107 NE Couch St.
Portland, OR. 97232
Ph. (503) 914-1323
Fax (541) 485-2457
brown@westernlaw.org

Tom Wheeler
Environmental Protection Information Center
145 G Street #A
Arcata, California 95521
Ph: (707) 822-7711
Fax: (707) 822-7712
tom@wildcalifornia.org

Brodia N. Minter
Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Center
P.O. Box 102
Ashland, Oregon 97520
Ph: (541) 488-5789
Fax: (541) 552-1561
Brodia@kswild.org

Attorneys for Defendants/Appellees United States Forest Service and

Patricia A. Grantham:

Jeffrey Bossert Clark, Assistant Attorney General
Eric Grant, Deputy Assistant Attorney General
Krystal-Rose Perez, Attorney
Andrew C. Mergen, Attorney
Robert J. Lundman, Attorney
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-2496
robert.lundman@usdoj.gov

Stephen A. Vaden, General Counsel
Jamie Rosen, Attorney
Office of the General Counsel
U.S. Department of Agriculture
630 Sansome St., Suite 1040
San Francisco, CA 94111
Ph: 415-744-2743
Fax: 844-217-8317
Jamie.Rosen@usda.gov

Attorneys for Defendants/Intervenors American Forest Resource Council:

Lawson E. Fite, OSB No. 055573
Sara Ghafouri, OSB No. 111021
American Forest Resource Council
700 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 320
Portland, Oregon 97232
P: 503-222-9505; F: 503-222-3255
lfite@amforest.org;
sghafouri@amforest.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|-------------|--|-----------|
| I. | INTRODUCTION. | 1 |
| II. | FACTUAL BACKGROUND. | 4 |
| III. | LEGAL BACKGROUND. | 5 |
| IV. | STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. | 8 |
| V. | STANDARD FOR INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL. | 9 |
| VI. | ARGUMENT. | 10 |
| | A. KS WILD HAS RAISED SERIOUS QUESTIONS, AND IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS. | 10 |
| | B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE EQUITIES DO NOT WARRANT AN INJUNCTION WHEN IT BASED ITS DECISION ON AN ERRONEOUS LEGAL STANDARD AND CLEARLY ERRONEOUS FINDINGS OF FACT. | 12 |
| VII. | CONCLUSION. | 19 |
| | CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | 20 |
| | STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES. | 21 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

All. For The Wild Rockies v. Cottrell, 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) 9, 10

Caperton v. A. T. Massey Coal Co., 556 U.S. 868 (2009) 18

Conservation Cong. v. Forest Service, No. 18-17165 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 2

Disney Enters., Inc. v. VidAngel, Inc., 869 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2017) 9, 10, 11

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003) 18

Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv., 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 18

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Grantham, 2019 WL 331171
(E.D. Cal. Jan. 25, 2019) passim

Lopez v. Heckler, 713 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1983) 9

Los Angeles Mem. Coliseum v. National Football League, 634 F.2d 1197
(9th Cir. 1980) 17

Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) 9, 12

Ocean Advocates v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs, 361 F.3d 1108
(9th Cir. 2004) 8

Oregon Nat. Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 625 F.3d 1092
(9th Cir. 2010) 13, 14-15

Oregon Nat. Res. Council Fund v. Brong, 492 F.3d 1120
(9th Cir. 2007) 6, 10-11, 11

Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
265 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2001) 7

Pac. Coast Fed'n of Fishermen's Ass'ns v. United States Bureau of Reclamation,
426 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005) 15

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974) 17

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Rey, 577 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009) 18, 19

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman, 646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) 3, 12-13

Winter v. NRDC, 555 US 7 (2008) 9, 15

Federal Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1604 6, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1292 9

42 U.S.C. § 4332 8

42 U.S.C. § 4342 8

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500 8

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 8

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 8

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b)(3) 8

40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.27(b)(7) 8

40 C.F.R. §§ 1508.27(b)(10) 8

Miscellaneous

Austin D. Saylor, Note, *The Quick and the Dead: Earth Island v. Forest Service and the Risk of Forest Service Financial Bias in Post-Fire Logging Adjudications*, 37 ENVTL. L. 847 (2007)..... 18
